Waite is an investment advisor and has been a principal of Waite & Associates
since its formation in 1978.

   35

   37

   PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

   The following table sets forth certain information as of September 30,
1997, with respect to the beneficial ownership of the Company's Common Stock by
(i) each person known to the Company who owns beneficially or of record more
than five percent (5%) of the Common Stock of the Company, (ii) each director
and each executive officer of the Company and (iii) for all current directors
and executive officers as a group

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY   SHARES BENEFICIALLY
   OWNED   OWNED
   PRIOR TO OFFERING   SHARES TO BE   AFTER OFFERING
   -----------------------   SOLD IN   ------------------------
   NAME(1)   NUMBER   PERCENT   OFFERING   NUMBER   PERCENT(2)
- -----------------------------

William T. Gimbel(3).....  2,439,096   15.98   --   2,439,096   13.28
Florence Neilan.....  2,798,727   18.33   --   2,798,727   15.24
Joe D. Crider(4).....   104,076   *   50,000   54,076   *
David H. Hannah(5).....   61,610   *   --   61,610   *
Douglas M. Hayes.....   1,500   *   --   1,500   *
Robert Henigson(6).....   425,250   2.79   150,000   275,250   1.50
Karl H. Loring(7).....   21,723   *   --   21,723   *
William I. Rumer(8).....   581,983   3.81   --   581,983   3.17
Leslie A. Waite.....   37,104   *   --   37,104   *
Gregg J. Mollins(9).....   55,151   *   --   55,151   *
Steven S. Weis(10).....   10,725   *   --   10,725   *
All directors and executive
officers as a group
  (10 persons)(11).....  3,738,218   24.49   3,538,218   19.26

- ---------------

  *  Less than 1%.

 (1) The Company has been advised that the named shareholders have the sole
   power to vote and to dispose of the shares set forth after their names,
   except as noted.

 (2) Does not give effect to the exercise of the Underwriters' over-allotment
   option. If the over-allotment option is exercised in full, the Company will
   issue and sell to the Underwriters an additional 495,000 shares of Common
   Stock.

 (3) Amounts include 15,000 shares held in Mr. Gimbel's I.R.A. Excludes 191,112
   shares owned by Mr. Gimbel's wife and 112,146 shares held by Mr. Gimbel's